

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on November 7, 2022 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Vici M. Ventanilla and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 844-2022

AUTHORIZING THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR, RAMON V. GUICO III, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN AND AMONG THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES-REGIONAL OFFICE NO. I AND THE MINES AND GEOSCIENCES BUREAUREGIONAL OFFICE NO. 1 FOR THE ENHANCEMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT AND MANAGEMENT IN PANGASINAN THROUGH THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE FIVE POINT AGENDA

WHEREAS, the Province of Pangasinan which has rich and vast natural resources has signified its intention to lead and to be actively involved in the development and management of its mineral resources;

WHEREAS, the national government through the Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) and the Province of Pangasinan have agreed to collaborate and unify efforts towards the enhancement of mineral resources development and management in the Province through the implementation of the Five Point Agenda;

WHEREAS, the Five Point Agenda of the Province for the said undertaking shall consist of the following:

- 1. Reconstitution of the Provincial Mining and Regulatory Board (PMRB);
- 2. Reorganization and Strengthening of the Environment and Natural Resources Office (ENRO);
- 3. Intensified Monitoring
- 4. Updating of Provincial Tax Ordinance
- 5. Delineation of River Training Zones



OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 844-2022 Page 2

WHEREAS, the Five Point Agenda would greatly help in the development, management, protection and rehabilitation of the natural resources of the Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, for the above purpose, a Memorandum of Agreement shall be entered into and signed between and among the Province of Pangasinan, represented by Honorable Governor Ramon V. Guico III, the Department of Environment and Natural Resources-Regional Office No. I, represented by Regional Executive Director Crizaldy M. Barcelo and the Mines and Geosciences Bureau-Regional Office No. 1, represented by Regional Director Socrates G. Gaerlan;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Member Vici M. Ventanilla and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to authorize, as he is hereby authorized, the Provincial Governor, Ramon V. Guico III, to enter into and sign a Memorandum of Agreement between and among the Department of Environment and Natural Resources-Regional Office No. I and the Mines and Geosciences Bureau-Regional Office No. 1 for the Enhancement of Mineral Resources Development and Management in Pangasinan through the implementation of the Five Point Agenda;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to Honorable Governor Ramon V. Guico III, Province of Pangasinan; and Regional Executive Director Crizaldy M. Barcelo, Department of Environment and Natural Resources-Regional Office No. I; and Regional Director Socrates G. Gaerlan, Mines and Geosciences Bureau-Regional Office No. 1, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY,

VERNAT. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARIA RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)